113

Annual Report 2024

 The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit

or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate will not affect the carrying amount of any financial instrument.

The following information summarizes the estimated effects of 1% hypothetical increase and decrease in
interest rates on cash flows from financial assets and financial liabilities that are subject to interest rate risk.
It is assumed that the changes occur immediately and uniformly to each category of instrument containing
interest rate risk. The hypothetical changes in market rates do not reflect what could be deemed best or
worst case scenarios. Variations in market interest rates could produce significant changes at the time of
early repayments. For these reasons, actual results might differ from those reflected in the details specified
below. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

   (Decrease) / increase in profit before

taxation
 As at September 30, 2024  100 bp increase   100 bp decrease

 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial

instruments

   (48,479,305)   48,479,305

 As at September 30, 2023

 Cash flow sensitivity - Variable rate financial

instruments
   (14,957,816)   14,957,816

 (iii) Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market prices such as equity prices. As at the reporting date, the Company was not
exposed to any material other price risk.

   2 0 2 4  2 0 2 3
  Note -------------- Rupees --------------

36.2 Financial instruments by categories

36.2.1 Financial assets

 At amortised cost

 Long term deposits   8,662,933   13,632,391
 Trade debts   606,094,565   360,941,863
 Short term loans   20,579,253   48,556,962
 Short term advances   3,722,982   2,732,597
 Short term deposits   50,747,900   7,321,634
 Other receivables   58,372,187   17,892,106
 Cash and bank balances   97,330,221   105,178,894

   845,510,041   556,256,447

 At fair value through profit or loss

 Short term investments in quoted equity securities   1,831,375   1,107,244

 At fair value through other comprehensive income

 Long term investment in B.F. Modaraba   7,937,879   4,696,970

114

Faran Sugar Mills Limited

36.2.2 Financial liabilities

 At amortised cost

 Long term borrowings from banking companies   707,386,114
 Short term borrowings from banking companies   4,730,898,000
 Trade and other payables   264,149,740
 Accrued mark up   619,781,551

   6,322,215,405

37. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction

[…]

Operating profit before other expense   295,200,997   1,490,955,889

 Other expense   (29,399,025)   (128,257,149)
 Finance costs   (1,415,159,128)   (779,781,468)
 Share of profit or loss of associates - net   (652,346,477)   911,882,504

   (2,096,904,630)   3,843,887

 (Loss) / profit before levies and taxation   (1,801,703,633)   1,494,799,776

 Levies  -  -

 (Loss) / profit before taxation   (1,801,703,633)   1,494,799,776

 Taxation:

 - Current   (139,934,519)   (195,584,917)
 - Deferred   408,619,598   (79,188,522)

   268,685,080   (274,773,439)

 (Loss) / profit after taxation   (1,533,018,553)   1,220,026,337

 The retrospective effects on the corresponding figures presented in these financial statements are as follows:

 Effects on the statement of profit or loss

   For the year ended September 30, 2023

 As previously

reported
   As restated   Change

   ------------------- (Rupees) -------------------

Operating profit before other expense   1,490,955,889   1,490,955,889   -

Other expense   (128,257,149)   (85,054,902)   (43,202,247)
Finance costs   (779,781,468)   (779,781,468)  -
Share of profit or loss of associates - net   911,882,504   911,882,504   -

   3,843,887   47,046,134   (43,202,247)

(Loss) / profit before levies and taxation   1,494,799,776   1,538,002,023   (43,202,247)

Levies   -   (180,099,103)   180,099,103

(Loss) / profit before taxation   1,494,799,776   1,357,902,920   136,896,856

Taxation:
- Current   (195,584,917)   (58,688,061)   (136,896,856)
- Deferred   (79,188,522)   (79,188,522)  -

   (274,773,439)   (137,876,583)   (136,896,856)

(Loss) / profit after taxation   1,220,026,337   1,220,026,337   -

117

Annual Report 2024

41. GENERAL

41.1 Plant capacity and actual production

  2 0 2 4  2 0 2 3

Quantity
(metric tons)

No. of days  Quantity
(metric tons)

No. of days

Sugarcane crushing capacity 2,160,000 180  2,160,000 180

Sugarcane crushed 867,332 107  764,606 92

41.1.1 The main reason for underutilization of the installed capacity was limited availability of sugarcane.

41.1.2 Number of employees  2 0 2 4  2 0 2 3
   -------------- Numbers--------------
 Total number of employees as at September 30  379  390
 Average number of employees during the year  384  398

41.1.3 Investments made by the provident fund

 The investments out of the provident fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 218 of the

Companies Act, 2017 and the rules formulated for this purpose.